employ such person, the then current or former employer, as the case may be, has given its written consent.  
The parties acknowledge and agree that in the event this Section is violated, that notwithstanding 
Section 15.01, the former employer shall be entitled to liquidated damages in the amount of Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) plus reimbursement of all costs and attorney fees incurred.  For purposes of 
this Section 3.04, “managerial position” includes all employees at the pay grade of Restaurant Manager or 
assistant manager and above as that term is defined in the Manual.